C A Components Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice
No. 413 of 2011

Liquidator’s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the year ending 21 March 2015

| wommna

wgf




Contents

-—

Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liguidator's remuneration
Liquidator’s expenses

Creditors’ rnights

© ® N O ;A W N

Next report

Appendices

A Statutory information

B Recepts and payments account for the pertod 22 March 2014 to 21 March 2015,
together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the hquidation

C Gnffins' time analysis for the penod 22 March 2014 to 21 March 2015 and for the
entire period of their appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided
in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9




1 Introduction
This report provides an update on the progress of the liquidation during the pernod

Addtional information on the company and office holders is attached at Appendix A

2  Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 8 March 2014 to 7 March 2015 1s
at Appendix B, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the hquidation
and a comparison with the director's Statement of Affairs

3 Realisation of assets

No assets have been realsed in the period of this report, and there i1s currently no
prospect of any realisation n the liquidation

4 Investigations

Our investigations In relation to the company's trading activity established that the
company was involved i Missing Trader Intra Community Fraud (MTIC) also known as
Carousel (VAT) Fraud, and a detailed review of the company’s books and records has
been conducted In respect of

¢ Purchases and sales,

¢ Pricing and margin analysts,

¢ Analysis of all the company’s known bank accounts,

¢ Analysis of the company’s financial position, including changes in turnover,
¢ Reports on any due diigence conducted by the company with traders

| previously reported on my attempts to obtain access to bank records for an account held
in Dubai by the company, facilitated by the director There has never been any response
from the bank and | have no expectation that | will now hear from them, although during
the year | have again made enquiries with the director regarding a response The bank In
Dubai does not recognise my role in the company, hence the use of the director to
facilitate recovery of the bank records

There are no cuirent areas of investigation being actively pursued at this time

If any creditor 1s aware of any particular matters which they consider requires investigation,
please send details to this office




5 Creditors

Secured creditors

National Westminster Bank plc registered a Charge of Deposit at Companies House dated
25 March 2003 No Memorandum of Satisfaction has been filed at Companies House,
although the Bank is not considered to be a creditor in the liquidation

Preferenhal creditors

No preferential clams have been recewved i the liquidation to date and none are
expected

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £356,360 50

If you have not already submitted your claim in the liquidation then please do so now,
although it appears unlikely that a dividend will be paid to creditors

6 Liquidator’s remuneration

The time recorded by my staff and 1 for the penod 22 March 2014 to 21 March 2015 totals
£4,885 01, which represents 16 58 hours at an average charge out rate of £294 57 per
hour

The time recorded by my staff and | for the entire period of my appointment totals
£96,820 80, which represents 359 83 hours at an average charge out rate of £269 07 per
hour

The time spent on this case relates to the following matters

. Attending to correspondences and telephone calls with creditors,
. Recording and acknowledging creditors’ claims,

. Investigating the affairs of the company,

. Preparation and submission of statutory reports,

) Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to
continue to act,

. Updating the Insolvency Practitioners System,

. Review and statutory compliance which includes submissions to Companies
House

Attached at Appendix C are my time analysis reports, which provide details of the activity
costs ncurred by staff grade to date, together with details of charge out rates




At a meeting of creditors held on 26 June 2012, the meeting resolved that the Liquidator
be authornsed to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by him and his
staff in attending to matters ansing in the liquidation, and that the Liguidator be authorised
to draw such remuneration on account for costs incurred as and when funds permit

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Remuneration”, which is avallable for download at
http /iwww gnffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

In addition, creditors can find more information on the msolvency process at
htip //lwww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/

7 Liquidator’s expenses

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
and these dishursements are defined by two categories Category 1 disbursements relate
to direct expenses and Category 2 disbursements relate to indirect expenses Please note
that it 1s Griffins’ policy not to charge Category 2 disbursements

Expenses
Nature of expense Amount Paid to date Amount
incurred Incurred to £ outstanding
date £ £
Supplier/service provider
JLT Statutory Bond 12 50 000 12 50
12.50 0.00 12.50

In addition to the above, bank charges of £88 relate to charges on the Insolvency Services
Account, which are levied on a quarterly basis

8  Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% In
value of the unsecured creditors), may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to Court on the grounds that, in all circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liquidator’s remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liguidator as set out I1n this progress report are excessive




9  Nextreport

I will report again following the next annwersary of the liquidation, or sooner If the
administration of the liquidation 1s complete

Y ours, farthfully




Appendix A

C A Components Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business

Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Liquidator’s details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’s address

Date of appointment

C A Components Limited
n/a

04620924

Financial leasing

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

Lacey House, St Clare Business Park, Holly Road,
Hampton Hill, Middlesex, TW12 1QQ

Lacey House, St Clare Business Park, Holly Road,
Hampton Hill, Middlesex, TW12 1QQ

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

22 March 2011




Appendix B

C A Components Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 22 March 2014 to 21 March 2015,
together with a cumulative account for the entire penod of the liguidation




C A Components Limited
({In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/03/2014 From 22/03/2011
of Affairs To 21/03/2015 To 21/03/2015
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration NIL 2,235 00
Petitioners Deposit NIL {1,000 00)
Third Party Bank Charges NIL 590 80
Statutory Advertising NIL 6975
Other Property Expenses NIL 2800
Bank Charges 88 00 346 00
(88 00) {2,269 55)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(169,401 29) Customs & Excise NIL NIL
NiL NiIL
(169,401 29) (88 00) (2,269.55)
REPRESENTED BY
No 2 Account (97 75)
ISA NIB {1,563 00)
Office (608 80)
(2,269.55)

\—/\ Stephen Hunt

Liquidator

|
|
|
|
!
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 15 May 2015 14 22 |
|



C A Components Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Appendix C

Gniffins’ time analysis for the penod 22 March 2014 to 21 March 2015 and for the
entire penod of their appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




ZE P 5102 AeN 6L

¥1-10-G| UaIsiap [ Jo 1 abed

000 pawtre;) 8004 (2101
18 ¥62 10 588"y 8591 9@ €0 §z9 oot ] SIN0H [210),
IZ e 134137 Z50 000 1] ] [4:34] a0 0 000 suopeBisaAY)
12 ipE EEQIE [4:31] 000 000 [4:3¢] 000 000 sueyy ojur uonebnseau] Zdis
Fi:3:144 20°TL0' SZ¢ 9z 000 000 050 a0 £10)1p21D
00 00E 00 001 £20 EEQ 000 000 000 000 SONHWIIOT JOBpal]) WIWOD
UZ EEE 680 2.6 6T EEZ 000 o 0s o 800 poday seoriold  LMOdIHOHL
¥y 182 09 ¥6P'C [Ax4¢ 00 & £€to ££3 0F 0 §Z0 Buluug|d g usnonswLIpY
68 €2T 26 L9 G0 050 000 L0 000 800 ¥EL Xvi
SL AT 49 181 8so Zro ooo 800 80 0 000 puog syads CNOEITJS
11 E6T ¥8 OV 198 cEE ooc Sivy [A 4] L0 sMmetay 8] SMIIATY
06 062 69 892 Z80 60 000 060 000 000 Aeng esed  AWvIO
G6Z 99} £a oLl 480 €20 €0 oog coo 000 suonoung Bulaiysed ©8YD
20 962 89 9rT tB 0 [0 81] 000 g0 000 oo HIOAA UDNERSIUILPY  NINOY
(3} arey yelg woddng S[RUDISSDj0IY
Apnoy efesasy (31800 awry SINOH [@I0L IOl SIuBIpY P SjUBIS|SSY 01188 JONI0 1aBeuey Jauued UON2UNL YoM JO UONEDISSELD

180d @pod naloid
§102/50/42 OL ¥102/80/22 Wotd
papwr sjusuedwol ¥ 3 - LOWODVD

Krewwng 3809 ® aw] 6dIS pajielaq - Aug awiy




vE PL GL0Z ABIN 51

FL-10-G| Uorsiep | Jo | afied

oo poweld 8004 (T10
10892 08 0Z8'98 £8 65 Ty 8Ll €0} BS Y32 SLEL 002 SINOH (B0
96 60€E ja: 374 900 000 oo 800 000 000 Guipes)
66 608 £6 62 800 000 000 800 000 000 sBuneep [BWa] SOLNYHL
00622 LEPE0'L €8 e 000 0o tet [ 1] 006 uonebur g jebo
00 64T 1L pS0'L £8E 000 000 €8¢ 000 000 1eBa1 Ol TWOITIW
tiele SLele0L 80 652 6 LS gL 0 0% 002 12 ££0 suoneBnsaay|
TELLE 26 Y6298 76 6€¢ oy S0 21 ¥Bl e L0 SIEHY O UONEBNSeAUl Tl
00 008 00 008 192 [+0]1] 000 fi-F4 000 000 81090104 AL 1000L04d
ZE E0E €86 s} coo 000 520 000 000 sBuesy B SLWAN!
66 861 g9 9l sZ8 2L d 000 5.0 410 FA%] uonefnseau]  ANI
£EEOT 199012 0we £ES 000 192 000 000 SMBIABIUTL  SAATIAYTLNI
v0 252 e 6"y 691 vl 0o 000 002 0so UONPIIY
B6 OEE 16 LEL o 000 000 000 2ro 000 SJ01P2ID  SHOLIAAND
08 862 05 229 80z Z60 000 000 00 L FAN] WOM polesY Jolipas]  aIud
00 00€ 0000 EE0 ££0 000 000 000 oo $9BIIWOY JONIpBID)  WIWODD
PE BOT fa o4 r A it 000 000 000 gOC sBursesy s201paI) OLIWD
b 861 Fan i 851 gt 000 000 000 000 swie|d spesd WD
96 852 PEELE'T r A ol 000 000 850 v 4 uoday ssaifold  1HOdIHOHd
Bl 852 leeLr'oz 7661 90 05 g0 F1%:4 F1:] F1N Buluue|d g voneasILILIPY
ol ¥6T 80 LbL 050 tro ooo 0o 0090 BOC SUINOY JeA  LIYA
0 GbG Zy S BOO 000 000 000 060 800 sunasiy jo spIo%sY ZLdIS
(€8 714 ST OET'LL 9 0F Bs 8l 000 92 43 050 smelAeY BSBD  SMIIAIY
90 v5Z [14: 1108 ac v 80¢ 000 L0 est i10 Xer vl
6Z 96¢ 21 pO2 90 0 000 000 520 520 Aoimels  1vLS
2992 SLESZ 260 290 000 800 FA%] 000 puog otjvadg  ANOSDIdS
00 08% st 800 800 000 000 0co 000 sBuneey SLW
00 05E QG 8 jerdh] 000 ogo gzo oco 000 Buiews VNG
L€ 9€2 24103 IlE ILE 000 000 00 000 Areiq @sed  AMVIQ
£Z £2Z2 51 6021 ws g0 ¥ £E0 2121} 0G4 000 suoaung BUUBIYSED DSYD
s 522 £F 0SPS LL¥T £R 6L 000 o0e 5z2 800 HIOM, UONBASILILPY  NWOY
{3) o129 yeg uoddng £|BUOIES3J01g

ApnoH oBeisay {3} 1807 auny, |IN0Y |eiCL sIo)RLSILNUDY P BJURISISSY Joplag Jayip 1aBeuew Jauned UQIIUN] YS0pA JO UOIBIIISSELD

1S0d 8paD wafoid
GLOZ/C0/LZ OL LLOZ/E0ZT Wold
paywi suauodwo) ¥ J - LOWOIVD

Aiewwng 3509 '@ dwil 6dIS pajrelaq - Anug awig



INSOLYENCY - LETIRATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £565
Managers £300 - £400
Senior Investigators £325 - £385
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £310
Junior Administrators/Juntor Investigators £150 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filng, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in mimimum unifs of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a hicensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categones

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 15
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage Is charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

® Category 2 expenses Gniffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

° Category 1 expenses (approval not required)} — all such ttems are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Staternent of Insclvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



INSGLVENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013 AS AMENDED 1 MAY 2014.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixang the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £300 - £450
Senior Investigators £325 - £425
Administrators/investigators £200 - £360
Junior Administrators/fJunior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Staff £70-£220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories

e Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage s charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

e Category 2 expenses Gnffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2
disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

o Cafegory 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such tems are re-charged fo the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



INSOLVENCY - LITIGATION ~ FORENSICS ‘

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2014

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be appled when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £325 - £450
Investigators £285 - £380
Administrators £150 - £310
Support / Cashier Managers £220 - £275
Support / Cashier Staff £70-£180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Admmistrator may be applied

Time s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facthties provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tarff of
charges, mileage is charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

o Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors If
these category of expenses arise

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (England and Wales)




